Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chairman and Members of
the Corporate Infrastructure
and Regulatory Services
Scrutiny Committee

(See below)
Your ref :
Our ref :

Date : 19 June 2017
Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 27th June, 2017
A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes
Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 March 2017 and of the
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 March 2017 (previously
circulated).

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Public Participation
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
5

Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet Member Remits and Co-ordination
of Scrutiny Activity (Pages 1 - 4)
The Scrutiny Committees’ current Terms of Reference and revised Cabinet Member
Remits are attached for information.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

6

Introduction to Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (Pages 5 - 8)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity,
attached.

7

Introduction to Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (Pages 9 - 12)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/17/39), attached.

8

Connecting Devon and Somerset Broadband Programme and Mobile Phone Connectivity
(Pages 13 - 26)
Verbal update from the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills.
Reports on the Connecting Devon and Somerset Broadband Programme and Mobile
Phone connectivity from the March 2017 Place Scrutiny Committee meeting are attached
for background.

9

Locality Budget Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 27 - 30)
Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health,
Environment & Prosperity (SC/17/2), attached.

10

Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 31 - 36)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/62), attached.

11

Election of Commissioning Liaison Member
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task
Group Report, the Committee be asked to select a Commissioning Liaison Member,
whose role will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Chief
Officers/Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning
processes, and provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and
commissioned services.
The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissionin
ig%20Council.pdf

12

Scrutiny Annual Report and future Work Programme (Pages 37 - 40)
In order to help the Committee determine which items are to be included in its future
Work Programme and establish Task Groups and Spotlight Reviews as appropriate,
Members may wish to have regard to:
(a) The Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 at:
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutiny-annual-reports/;

(b) The current Cabinet Forward Plan at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
(c) Draft Scrutiny Work Programme, attached.
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

Membership
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chairman), P Colthorpe, M Asvachin, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Brodie, J Brook, C Chugg,
P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, A Saywell, M Shaw and C Slade
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting,
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda
should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the
County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may
not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy,
[...]
 of services and for the continuous improvement of
performance and risk management across the Council, for all staffing issues which fall outside the
remit of the Personnel Partnership, the development of the Council’s IT and procurement systems
and oversight of the Council’s legal and communications services and community engagement of the
Council, including Freedom of Information, customer service arrangements and access to services by
users and clients.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2017
Introduction to Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity
1.

Summary

This report provides an introduction to the County Council’s division of Communities, Public
Health, Environment and Prosperity (CoPHEP) and identifies areas of business the Scrutiny
Committee may wish to consider adding to their work programme.
2.

Introduction

In November 2016, following agreement on a new organisational structure, the County
Council’s management structure changed to create two new place-based divisions: one
which largely covers delivery responsibilities (Highways Infrastructure and Waste), and the
other covering the diverse range of strategic and planning aspects of “place” (Communities,
Public Health, Environment and Prosperity).
The prime function of Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity is to develop
Devon as “the best place to be” – that our citizens live in safe, strong and supportive
communities, living healthy lives, in an environment that is sensitively developed to meet
future needs and where our coast, countryside and heritage is protected, and where skills
and employment are developed to increase the prosperity of Devon (Figure 1). All these
four elements are interrelated – for example, income is the greatest determinant of health –
and all have an impact on services required for children and adul
[...]
k management

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
6.

Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Working closely with the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership, the service
area of Economy Enterprise and Skills overs the following areas:








7.

Stimulating local enterprise, supporting business growth, developing workspace,
attracting inward investment, developing key sectors and facilitating innovation
Delivery of the Devon, Somerset and Torbay Trading Standards Service, including
Buy With Confidence
Economic Policy and Analysis to influence funding agencies and regional and
national policies, including responsibility for the statutory Local Economic
Assessment
Economic infrastructure and development including strategic employment sites, e.g.
Skypark and the Science Park, Superfast Broadband, Mobile Coverage, Energy and
District Heating networks and implementing an Enterprise Zone.
Post-16 skills provision and performance including apprenticeships, supported
internships, careers advice and guidance and supporting employer engagement with
training providers
Improving employment opportunities through adult education (Learn Devon),
delivering basic and intermediate skills and mentoring activities, supporting career
progression and re-training of our local workforce
Labour Market development and workforce development, working with a range of
partners to support retaining local talent and supporting businesses with the skills
they need to grow and thrive

Management structure

The Chief Officer is the statutory Director of Public Health, who has five direct management
reports (Figure 2):

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
8.

Areas for potential Scrutiny

The Committee may wish to consider further the following areas:
Communities
Communities strategy
Voluntary and community services infrastructure
Heritage services
Planning, Transportation and Environment
Flood risk management
Environmental performance
Economy, Enterprise and Skills
Local Enterprise Partnership
Skills and employment activities for young people and adults
Business growth and support
Trading standards
Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: Councillor Roger Croad
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills: Councillor Stuart Barker
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools: Councillor James McInnes
Cabinet Member for Resources and Asset Management: Councillor John Clatworthy
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew Leadbetter
Cabinet Member for Highway Management: Councillor Stuart Hughes
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development & Waste: Councillor Andrea Davis
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Dr Virginia Pearson
Room No. 142, County Hall Main Building, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD
Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper
Public Health Annual Report 2016-17

Date
May 2017

Page 8

File Reference
www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk\aphr\

Agenda Item 7
HIW/17/39
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2017
Introduction to Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
1.

Summary

This report provides an introduction to the Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
Service and identifies areas of business the Scrutiny Committee may wish to consider
adding to their work programme.
2.

Highways

The key objectives for highways are to maintain and operate the highways network safely
and efficiently for the benefit of all users. The highways network consists of the roads,
footways, cycleways, Public Rights of Way, as well as the two Country Parks of Stover and
the Grand Western Canal.
Maintain
In April 2017 DCC entered into a new Term Maintenance Contract for the maintenance of
the highway network, with Skanska UK. In 
[...]
ship working including
building on the success of the new Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
(DASWC) including a review of the Devon Waste & Resource Management
Strategy
Promote the Shared Savings Scheme with all District Councils including
implementation and management of the savings with those who have signed up
to the scheme to deliver further savings.

Better methods of managing waste
In considering more economic and environmentally beneficial methods of managing waste,
the following will be progressed.


Develop and maintain a waste infrastructure asset management plan to enable
targeting of resources to ensure that the waste assets remain fit for purpose

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



5.

Procure a new provider to deliver a residual waste service in North Devon &
Torridge District areas including the development of a new transfer station
Maximise the efficiency of the Exeter and Plymouth Energy from Waste plants
through managing waste deliveries to optimise performance
Review and update the closed landfill site monitoring and maintenance plans to
involve GIS mapping.

Areas for potential Scrutiny

The Committee may wish to consider further the following areas:
Highways



Coordinating Highway Activity
Use of the Community Enhancement Fund

Infrastructure Development


In advance of recommissioning the term professional services contract, review
the business model for the Engineering Design Group.

Waste




Behavioural change work focussing on waste education & community action
group
Shared Savings Scheme
Closed landfill site management.
Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Highway Management: Councillor Stuart Hughes
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development & Waste: Councillor Andrea Davis
Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental Services:
Councillor Roger Croad
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Meg Booth
Room No. Lucombe House, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD
Tel No: (01392) 383000
Background Paper

Date

File Reference

Nil
mb120617cirs Introduction to Highways Infrastructure Development and Waste
hk
05
150617

Page 12

Agenda Item 8
EES/17/4
Place Scrutiny Committee
14 March 2017
Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Programme Update
Report by the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills
1.

Phase One

At the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 10th January 2017, it was reported that
Connecting Devon and Somerset’s phase 1 contractor, BT, had missed their superfast
broadband connection target by approximately 11,000 premises. A Remedial Plan has been
produced and is being implemented to ensure that the contract target is met by 31st March
2017.
At the time of writing this report BT reported that the number of superfast homes and
businesses connected stood at 276,200 with a remaining 1,600 premises to complete by the
end of the quarter. An update will be presented to Members at the March Scrutiny meeting.
Much of the remaining deployment is Fibre to the Premise and this requires numerous
wayleaves and highways notifications which have in some instances been difficult for BT to
obtain. CDS are working with BT where possible to ensure these are secured to support the
final connections to be delivered.
Take up of fibre service is now just over 32%, compared to 30% at the start of the year. This
increase can in part be attributed to CDS marketing campaigns which have included a mailout of leaflets to over 143,000 live addresses, press coverage, stickering of cabinets to
indicate that a service is available and providing updates to parish councils. Take up now
exceeds the 30% level which BT. This is being used to calculate the take up clawback
provided for in the contract, this is calculated at the end of the deployment, and at two yearly
intervals. This will allow for further deployment of superfast broadband and CDS will begin
discussion w
[...]
new phase two projects and is currently asking
new applicants to register their interest only at this stage. Installations for vouchers already
issued should aim to be completed by the end of March 2017. CDS is also speaking to other
suppliers keen to join any future scheme.
Keri Denton
Head of Economy and Enterprise
Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter: Councillor Andrew
Leadbetter
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: Dr Virginia
Pearson
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for enquiries: Keri Denton
Room No. Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD
Tel No: (01392) 383000
Background Paper

Date

File Reference

Nil

sf020317psc Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Programme Update
hk
01
020317

Page 15

EES/17/3
Place Scrutiny Committee
14 March 2017
Mobile Phone Coverage in Devon
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills
1.

Summary

As outlined in our previous Scrutiny briefing, the Economy, Enterprise and Skills Service has
commissioned consultants, Broadband Access Strategies LLP (BAS), to research and
develop a business case exploring the range of potential options for using public subsidy to
improve mobile phone coverage across the Heart of the South West LEP (HotSW LEP).
Early market engagement has taken place with mobile network operators (MNOs) and a
business case has now been finalised and submitted for approval to the HotSW LEP.
The business case concludes that despite improved coverage plans by mobile operators, by
the end of 2017, there will still be around 7,280 premises in the HotSW LEP area lying in 4G
not spots, 5,200 of these in Devon. This includes an estimated 1,150 business premises.
This means a potential loss to HotSW businesses of £2.45m per year. The business case
for investing £2.5m in supporting coverage of these not spots has been submitted to the LEP
for consideration.
This report summarises business case analy
[...]
G
Outdoor premises coverage:
all operators
Outdoor geographic coverage:
all operators
3G
Outdoor premises coverage:
all operators
Outdoor geographic coverage:
all operators
2G
Outdoor premises coverage:
all operators
Outdoor geographic coverage:
all operators

-

Local
authority
average
across UK
(2012)
-

-

-

2.6%

45.47%

80.21%

-

-

0.25%

29.75%

70.20%

46%

67.9%

57.27%

67.34%

88.23%

12%

49.3%

26.48%

47.15%

77.17%

82%

90.8%

80.29%

81.27%

91.32%

60%

78.6%

55.06%

55.86%

78.48%

Devon
(2012
figures)

Page 24

Devon
(2015
figures)

Devon
(2016
figures)

Local
authority
average
across UK
(2016)

Appendix 2
To EES/17/3

Figure 1: Two types of femtocell.

Figure 2: Example of a small cell installation.

Figure 3: Example of a macro cell installation (this mast is 15 meters – masts can be as high as 30 meters).

Page 25

Agenda Item 9
SC/17/2
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2017
Locality Budget Annual Report 2016/17
Joint Report of the County Treasurer, and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health,
Environment & Prosperity
1.

Introduction

In line with the Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’ an annual statement which
summarises the allocations approved by Members is submitted to this Committee for audit
and monitoring purposes.
Each Member of the County Council was allocated a budget of £10,000 for 2016/17 to use to
respond to local needs by giving grants in accordance with operating principle in Part 3 of
Section 5 of the Constitution.
The locality budget process enables Members to give grants which respond to local needs
within electoral divisions by supporting projects or activities that benefit the people and
communities they represent. The scheme, together with the joint Town and Parish Fund, is
a key element of the Council’s ‘Better Together’ commitment to community resilience.
2.

Locality Budget Statement of 2016/17

This Statement has been prepared for audit and monitoring purp
[...]
15,735
18,788
13,282
13,790
17,021
13,274
12,050
16,626
17,493
13,502
15,291
25,916
16,219
10,162
16,597
10,416
10,360
22,855
19,474
13,376
17,889
10,000
25,910
15,762
11,135
22,764
17,707
10,500
15,959
11,823
14,729
9,119

13,773
11,593
18,345
12,800
13,790
17,021
12,974
12,050
16,626
17,493
13,502
15,291
25,916
16,219
10,160
16,597
10,416
10,360
22,855
16,339
6,698
16,957
10,000
25,910
15,762
11,135
22,764
17,707
10,500
15,955
11,765
14,729
9,119

Robert Vint

18,390

17,994

Page 29

Agenda Item 9
Electoral Division

Member

Div 42 - Yealmpton
Div 43 - Ashburton & Buckfastleigh
Div 44 - Bovey Tracey Rural
Div 45 - Chudleigh Rural
Div 46 - Dawlish
Div 47 - Exminster & Kenton
Div 48 - Kingsteignton
Div 49 - Newton Abbot North
Div 50 - Newton Abbot South
Div 51 - Teignbridge South
Div 52 - Teignmouth Town

Richard Hosking
Stuart Barker
George Gribble
Jerry Brook
John Clatworthy
Alan Connett
Tony Dempster
Eve Louise Barisic
Gordon Hook
Alistair Dewhirst
Richard YoungerRoss
Chris Clarance
Gaston Dezart
Robin Julian
Barry Parsons
Andrew Eastman
Andy Boyd
James McInnes
Kevin Ball
Debo Sellis
Philip Sanders

Div 53 - Teign Estuary
Div 54 - Bideford East
Div 55 - Bideford South & Hartland
Div 56 - Holsworthy Rural
Div 57 - Northam
Div 58 - Torrington Rural
Div 59 - Hatherleigh & Chagford
Div 60 - Okehampton Rural
Div 61- Tavistock
Div 62 - Yelverton Rural

Page 30

Total Locality
Budget for
2016/17 (£)
23,957
22,566
15,704
17,263
10,014
13,201
10,961
14,425
14,663
10,000
11,501

Total Locality
Allocations for
2016/17 (£)
23,957
22,566
15,704
17,263
10,014
13,201
10,961
14,400
14,663
10,000
11,501

13,513
13,000
10,850
13,023
13,872
10,000
10,553
11,822
10,811
24,825

13,013
13,000
10,589
11,945
13,800
6,515
10,553
11,822
10,393
16,600

Agenda Item 10
CT/17/62
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
27 June 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by
the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the report and considers whether it wishes to make
any further comments to Cabinet.
1. Introduction
1.1. The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. A revised
Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in November 2011 and a revised Policy
Statement and Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in
February 2016. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2016/17 was
agreed by Council in February 2016 and forms part of the published budget book.
1.2. The purpose of this report is to show the outturn position, review performance and inform
members of any key matters arising from the Council's Treasury and Debt Management
activities during the 2016/17 financial year. The report also includes an update on the
2017/18 Strategy. This report, together with any comments offered by this committee, will
be considered by Cabinet on 12th July.

2. Minimum Revenue Provision
2.1. Each year the Council has a statutory obligation to charge to the revenue account an
annual amount of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), which is a charge to make
provision for the repayment of the authority's external debt and internal borrowing. The
charge is based on the historic borrowing required to fund the Council's capital
programme.
2.2. The current policy, following a review in 2015/16 is to charge MRP in equal instalments
over the life of the asset benefiting from the capital spend. The final outturn for MRP for
2016/17 is £20.3m.

3. Treasury Management Outturn Position 2016/17 - Borrowing
3.1. The overall aims of the borrowing strategy are to achieve:
•

Borrowing at the lowest rates possible in the most appropriate periods;

•

The minimum borrowing costs and expenses;

•

A reduction in the average interest rate of the debt portf
[...]
 has delivered a
surplus of £0.1m for the 2016/17 financial year.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries: Mark Gayler / Dan Harris
Tel No: (01392) 383621 Room G97/G99

Page 36

Agenda Item 12

Corporate Infrastructure &
Regulatory Services
Draft Scrutiny Work programme
The Scrutiny Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the
coming months. The items on the work programme are determined by the
Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation (Part 3 of the
Constitution) and the Scrutiny Procedures Rules. This includes provision for the
rights of County Councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by a Committee
or to call-in certain decisions
Co-ordination of the activities of Scrutiny Committees is undertaken by the Chairmen
and Vice-Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees to avoid duplication of effort and to
ensure that the resources of the Council are best directed to support the work of
Scrutiny Committees.
Before an issue is added to the work programme Members should consider:
- Whether the issue is in the public interest
- Is there a change to National Policy?
- Does it affect people across Devon?
- Are there performance concerns?
- Is it a safety issue?
- Can scrutiny add value by looking at it?
- Is it ACTIVE ? –
The Work Programme will be submitted to and agreed by Scrutiny Committees at
each meeting and will published on the Council’s website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 as soon as possible
thereafter.
An up to date version of this Plan will also be available for inspection from the
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter
(Telephone: 01392 382296) between the hours of 9.30am and 4.30am on Mondays
to Thursdays and 9.30am and 3.30pm on Fridays, free of charge.
The Timescales/dates are indicative of when a Scrutiny Committee will review the
item it is however possible that they may ne

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
27/06/17

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
27 June 2017
Present:Councillors A Dewhirst (Chairman), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Brodie,
J Brook, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, A Saywell and C Slade
Apologies:Councillors M Asvachin, I Hall and M Shaw
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillors J Brazil, A Davis and R Croad
*

1

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 14 March 2017 and of
the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2017 be signed as correct
records.

*

2

Matter of Urgency: Fire Safety in Devon Schools
(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.)
Fire Safety at Devon Schools
The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of
urgency in order that Members may be apprised of the steps being taken to review and
ensure the safety of local authority school buildings following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower
in London.
The Acting Chief Officer for Highway Infrastructure and Waste reported that:


the Council had commissioned NPS to carry out investigative work on the construction
methods used in Devon schools in readiness for any Government directives and/or
recommendations;



the Department for Education had sent to all local authorities, Academy Trusts, Diocesan
Authorities and other responsible bodies involving schools, a questionnaire for completion
and return this week focussing on premises of four storeys or above and residential
accommodation for children; Devon had three schools that provided residential
accommodation for children;



the Council’s Estates and Asset Management team had already responded to the
Department for Communities and Local Government indicating that while Devon County
Council was not a stock holding local authority, fire safety processes and procedures
were being reviewed; the Council’s only ‘high rise’ property was currently unoccupied
(former office premises) and had been checked by the Fire Service last week; the Estates
confirmed that the Council had control measures in place for regularly testing and
servicing building fire safety equipment and also fire risk assessments in place for each
property.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/17

*

3



fire risk assessments in schools had for some years been the responsibility of schools
directly and periodic checks and visits were made by Health and Safety;



sprinklers were not automatically put into schools, due in part to the burden of
responsibility that would be placed on schools for maintenance, instead emphasis was on
providing compartmentation and where possible exit routes to classrooms for quick
evacuation and safeguarding of life.

Public Participation
There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

*

4

Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees, Cabinet Member Remits and Coordination of Scrutiny Activity
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Committees and revised
Cabinet Member Remits which had been circulated for information.
The Head of Scrutiny also reported on the role of the Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees in coordinating the activities of Scrutiny Committees and Task Groups and on agreed ways of
working and the independence of Scrutiny Committees.

*

5

Introduction to Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health,
Environment and Prosperity introducing Members to the different service areas of her
responsibilities and identifying areas of business that Members may wish to consider adding
to their work programme.
The Chief Officer and Members discussed, inter alia:






*

6

the statutory duty around community safety at County and District level and the need to
work in a preventative way;
the impact of flooding and the suggestion of a dashboard identifying areas where work
was being undertaken;
the lack of good social housing and need for that to be included in strategic planning and
joint working;
Emergency Planning responsibilities and the ability to cope if faced with a catastrophic
event;
Domestic violence and sexual abuse, and the work previously undertaken by People’s
Scrutiny; also the Safer Devon Partnership who were leading on this work and the
potential of having a Joint Masterclass with Health and Adult Care Scrutiny.

Introduction to Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/17/39) introducing Members to the service and identifying
areas of business that Members may wish to consider including in their work programme.
In discussion with Members on the areas for potential Scrutiny, the following points arose:



Members would like to see the continuing regular monitoring of closed landfill site
management;
the Acting Chief Officer would provide further information on the Shared Savings
Scheme to Members;

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
27/06/17

*

7

the inclusion of Use of the Community Enhancement Fund, Air Quality and Coordinating Highway Activity in the work programme.

Connecting Devon and Somerset Broadband Programme and Mobile Phone
Connectivity
The Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills updated Members (following previous reports
from Place Scrutiny Committee in March 2017) on the Connecting Devon and Somerset
Broadband Programme (CDS) and Mobile Phone Coverage, namely:
-

Phase One:
 BT had reported that over 282,000 premises had now been connected to superfast
broadband across Devon and Somerset, which exceeded their target;
 take up of fibre service now stood at 36% compared to 33% in March and clawback
discussions would shortly take place with BT on how this funding could be applied to
enhance coverage.

-

Phase Two:
 Airband had now made superfast wireless broadband available to over 3,855
premises across the National Parks, of which 2,646 were on Dartmoor and 1,209
were on Exmoor;
 this programme was now paused pending a change control process to enable more
premises to be brought into the programme.

-

Phase Two projects: The contract for Lot 4 had been awarded to Airband Community
Internet Limited and the contract for Lot 1 would be announced shortly.

-

Voucher Scheme: The scheme was now closed to new applicants and was under
review. The deadline to use the vouchers had been further extended to 30 September
2017.

-

Mobile Phone Coverage: A bid submitted to the Heart of the South West Local
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for additional capital funding had been approved in
principle, subject to some further work.

RESOLVED that a standing Task Group be set up comprising Councillors Ball, Bloxham,
Saywell and Dewhirst to monitor the progress of the CDS Programme and mobile phone
coverage improvements, reporting to the Committee.
*

8

Locality Budget Annual Report 2016/17
The Committee received the Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (SC/17/2) which, in line with the
Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’, provided an annual statement summarising
the allocations approved by Members in relation to their Locality Budgets.
The Report omitted to include an amount of £3,135 spend for Councillor Greenslade, which
took his allocation to the full £19,474.
The County Treasurer confirmed that the unspent allocation of approximately £30,000 in
2016/17 would revert to reserves as was usual practice in an election year. Members
however put forward the suggestion that this sum be allocated equally to Members’ Locality
Budgets for 2017/18. The Chief Officer undertook to revert to Members on this suggestion.

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27/06/17
*

9

Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report 2016/17
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/62) on the Treasury
Management Stewardship Annual Report 2016/17 setting out the outturn position, reviewing
performance and informing Members of any key matters arising from the Council’s Treasury
and Debt Management activities during the 2016/17 financial year. The Report also included
an update on the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy.

*

10

Election of Commissioning Liaison Member
RESOLVED that Councillors Atkinson and Ball be elected as Commissioning Liaison
Members.

*

11

Scrutiny Annual Report and future Work Programme
RESOLVED that the following topics be included in the work programme for future
consideration:













Update review of school building materials
Emergency planning
Community Strategy
Community Enhancement fund
Air quality plans
Co-ordination of highway activity / quality of highway reinstatements
Ongoing Task Group on Broadband and mobile phone coverage
LEP
Devolution / Joint Committee
Neighbourhood policing / Police and Crime Panel Chair / Chief Constable.
Supporting Green travel
20mph speed limits

A draft work programme would be circulated to Members shortly.
[NB: The Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.50 pm

